

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Richard Sealey,

*Petitioner,*

v.

Benjamin Ford, Warden,  
Georgia Diagnostic Prison,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Christopher M. Carr  
*Attorney General*

Andrew Pinson  
*Solicitor General*

Beth A. Burton  
*Deputy Attorney General*

Sabrina D. Graham  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*

Office of the Georgia  
Attorney General  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334  
(404) 458-3239  
sgraham@law.ga.gov

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	2
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved .....	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement .....	4
A. Facts of the Crimes .....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	5
1. Trial Proceedings.....	5
a. Defense Investigation .....	5
b. Presentation at Trial and Jury Verdicts .....	7
2. Motion for New Trial and Direct Appeal Proceedings .....	11
3. State Habeas Proceeding .....	12
4. Federal Habeas Proceeding .....	17
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	19
Sealey’s continuance claim does not warrant certiorari review.....	19
A. The court of appeals cause determination does not conflict with this Court’s jurisprudence.....	20
1. The court of appeals did not incorrectly apply <i>Morris v.</i> <i>Slappy</i> .....	21
2. This Court should not grant certiorari review to create a “framework” for determining whether a trial court abused its discretion in denying a continuance at trial.....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
a. There is no split among the Sixth Circuit and Eleventh Circuit regarding the method to determine whether a trial court erred in denying a continuance request.....	25
b. Sealey’s request for a <i>Burton</i> like “framework” is counter to federalism and this Court’s precedent. ....	28
c. Even if this Court were to create a “framework” its application here would be barred under <i>Teague v. Lane</i> . ..	29
B. The court of appeals prejudice determination does not contravene this Court’s precedent. ....	31
1. The court of appeals did not apply the wrong <i>Strickland</i> prejudice test.....	32
2. The court of appeals “actual prejudice” determination is merely a factbound application of this Court’s precedent.....	33
Conclusion.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68, 105 S. Ct. 1087 (1985) .....	26
<i>Black v. Hardin</i> , 336 S.E.2d 754 (1985); .....	19
<i>Burton v. Renico</i> , 391 F.3d 764 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342, 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013) .....	29
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017) .....	19
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104, 102 S. Ct. 869 (1982) .....	21
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255, 109 S. Ct. 1038 (1989) .....	19
<i>Landrum v. Mitchell</i> , 625 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S. Ct. 2954 (1978) .....	21
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017) .....	24
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	30
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1, 103 S. Ct. 1610 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. Collins</i> , 332 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766, 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010) .....	24
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348, 124 S. Ct. 2519 (2004) .....	30
<i>Sealey v. Chatman</i> , 571 U.S. 1134, 134 S. Ct. 909 (2014) .....	7
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259, 120 S. Ct. 746 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575, 84 S. Ct. 841 (1964) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 584 F.2d 485 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 403 F. App'x 24 (6th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Van Poyck v. Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 290 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) .....	30
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406, 127 S. Ct. 1173 (2007) .....	29
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
O.C.G.A. § 9-14-48 .....	19
